
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 2:30 pm on Monday 20 
June 2022 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee  
Members. 

 
Access to the Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Nasrin Ali, Appleby, Curley, Green (Chair), Johnson, Karney, McHale, 
Newman, Reeves, Riasat, Richards, Russell and Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   [10.00-10.05] Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 May 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   [10.05-10.25] Covid 19, Health Protection and Vaccination 
Programme Update 
Report of the Assistant Director of Public Health, Manchester City 
Council Population Health/SRO Manchester Vaccination 
Programme 
 
At the May 2022 meeting of the Committee, a progress report on 
the development of the revised Health Protection System for 
Manchester was presented along with an update on the 
Vaccination Programme and latest available COVID data.  This 
month the members will receive a presentation on both the 
COVID and vaccination updates.  In addition, the Health 
Protection slides will provide the latest information on the 
national, regional and local response to the monkeypox situation. 
 

9 - 10 

6.   [10.25-10.50] The Ockenden Report - Manchester Foundation 
Trust's Response 
Report of St Marys Hospital, Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
Dame Donna Ockenden was appointed to conduct an 
independent review of maternity services at Shrewsbury and 
Telford NHS Trust. A report highlighting the initial findings was 

11 - 90 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

published in December 2020. Manchester Foundation Trust 
produced and completed an action plan in relation to its 
recommendations. 
 
The second and final report into Dame Donna Ockenden’s review 
of maternity services at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust was 
published on 30 March 2022. It describes 15 Immediate and 
Essential Actions, which must be taken forward by all local 
maternity service providers. Manchester Foundation Trust 
describe their response to the final Ockenden Report.  
 

7.   [10.50-11.20] Extra Care Growth and Developments in 
Manchester 
Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
 
This slide presentation will inform Elected Members of the 
developments across Extra Care Housing during the past 7 years, 
culminating in significant growth in provision by working in 
partnership with Manchester Housing Providers. 
 
Extra Care is purpose-built accommodation with care for people 
over 55 years of age and is a key enabler for adult social care in 
increasing suitable housing options for older people to remain in 
their chosen community, which, through this provision, avoids the 
need for people with care and support needs to rely on 
institutionalised care settings such as residential and nursing 
care. 
 

91 - 116 

8.   [11.20-11.50] Manchester Equipment & Adaptations 
Partnership 
Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
 
The Manchester Equipment & Adaptation Partnership is a 
citywide service within Adult Social Care in the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation. This report provides an outline of the service 
encompassing service overview and current opportunities, 
challenges and activity. 
 

117 - 122 

9.   [11.50-12.00] Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. 
 

123 - 138 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for reviewing how the Council and  
its partners in the NHS deliver health and social care services to improve the health  
and wellbeing of Manchester residents. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors N. Ali, Appleby, Curley, Johnson, Karney, Newman, Riasat, Richards and 
Russell  
 
Apologies: Councillors McHale and Reeves 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Collins, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
 
HSC/22/19 Urgent Business – IT Failure at the Northern Care Alliance NHS 

Foundation Trust (NCA)  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy 
Manchester and Adult Social Care and asked him to address the Committee on the 
recent IT Failure at the Northern Care Alliance NHS Foundation Trust (NCA).  
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care stated that he 
had met with senior officers to discuss the emerging IT issue that was impacting 
upon North Manchester General Hospital. He advised that business contingency 
plans were being enacted and that a comprehensive briefing note would be 
circulated to all Members by the close of business. 
 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Services reassured the Committee that teams 
were working to ensure the continued safe treatment and discharge of patients. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the oral update. 
 
HSC/22/18  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 
HSC/22/19  Covid-19 and Vaccination Programme Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Medical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, that had been 
circulated to all Members in advance of the meeting that provided an update on 
COVID-19 activity. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



Key points and themes in the presentation included: 
  

 An update on the current Covid data; 

 An overview of the Manchester Health Protection System; and 

 Information relating to the Manchester Spring Vaccination Plan. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 
 The need to learn the lessons from history and HIV/Aids and how stigma and 

misconceptions can arise in relation to health issues; 
 Consideration needed to be given nationally as to the naming of monkeypox, 

noting that this could ari
[...]
all 
the comments from the Committee and welcomed their deliberations and 
questioning. He further thanked the officers for the quality and breadth of the 
presentation. He concluded by paying tribute to his predecessor, Councillor Midgley. 
 
The Chair and the Committee expressed their gratitude to all staff, partners and 
volunteers involved with tackling COVID-19 over the previous 24 months. The Chair 
expressed her ongoing confidence in all the established systems and staff and 
praised their ongoing commitment. The Chair further wished Dr Kumar her best 
wishes and congratulations on her new post and thanked her for her regular 
attendance at Health Scrutiny and in doing so welcomed Jenny Osborne, Strategic 
Lead Population Health Programmes to her new role. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/22/20  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.  

Page 7

Item 4



 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, noting the above 
comment. 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 22 June 2022 
 
Subject: Covid 19, Health Protection and Vaccination Programme Update 
 
Report of: Assistant Director of Public Health, Manchester City Council 
  Population Health/SRO Manchester Vaccination Programme 
                       

 
Summary  
  
At the May 2022 meeting of the Committee, a progress report on the development of 
the revised Health Pr
[...]
gramme 
Email: jenny.osborne4@nhs.net 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 

Page 10

Item 5

mailto:david.regan@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.doran@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 22 June 2022 
  
Subject: The Ockenden Report - Manchester Foundation Trust’s 

Response 
 
Report of:  St Marys Hospital, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 
Summary 
 
Dame Donna Ockenden was appointed to conduct an independent review of 
maternity services at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust. A report highlighting the 
initial findings was published in December 20201. Manchester Foundation Trust 
produced and completed an action plan in relation to its recommendations. 
 
The second and final report into Dame Donna Ockenden’s review of maternity 
services at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust was published on 30 March 20222. It 
describes 15 Immediate and Essential Actions, which must be taken forward by all 
local maternity service providers. Manchester Foundation Trust describe their 
response to the final Ockenden Report.  
  
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to consider, question and comment upon the 
information in the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

It is recognized within the Ockenden report that women from black and ethnic minority 
backgrounds, and women living in areas with higher rates of social deprivation, are at 
increased risk of maternal and neonatal morbidity and mortali
[...]
inical Governance Leadership, 
Complex Antenatal Care and Bereavement Care

• Action plan developed (Appendix 1) with monitoring of compliance in 
accordance with SM MCS governance processes

P
age 88

Item
 6

A
ppendix 4,



Monitoring - extended governance framework

• Progress reported within Saint Mary’s MCS

• Progress reported to MFT Executive Team and Board of Directors

• Regular meetings of Non-Executive Director and Saint Mary’s Safety 
Champions

• Regular meetings with CCG leads and Saint Mary’s Safety Champions

• Assurance to the Local Maternity System (LMS), Regional Maternity 
Team and national reporting

P
age 89

Item
 6

A
ppendix 4,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 22 June 2022  
 
Subject: Extra Care Growth and Developments in Manchester 
 
Report of:  Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
This slide presentation will inform Elected Members of the developments across 
Extra Care Housing during the past 7 years, culminating in significant growth in 
provision by working in partnership with Manchester Housing Providers. 
 
Extra Care is purpose-built accommodation with care for people over 55 years of age 
and is a key enabler for adult social care in increasing suitable housing options for 
older people to remain in their chosen community, which, through this provision, 
avoids the need for people with care and support needs to rely on institutionalised 
care settings such as residential and nursing care. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report and the presentation on Extra 
Care Housing Growth. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 

The significant increase in growth of Extra Care Housing, together with the 
introduction of Neighbourho
[...]
care contracts within Extra Care scheme 
are fully funded from Adult Social Care budgets.  The growth in provision and less 
reliance on institutionalised care settings has allowed new provision to grow, 
informed by a previous Cost-Benefit Analysis. 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
There are no current capital consequences. Current and recent growth has been 
enabled by Housing and Residential Growth, through their capital and land 
programmes. 
 
 
 

Page 92

Item 7



Contact Officers: 
 
Name:   Sarah Broad 
Position:  Deputy Director of Adult Social Services 
Telephone:  07966 229569 
E-mail:   sarah.broad@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:   Zoe Robertson 
Position:  Head of Commissioning (Older People) 
Telephone:  07960 898459 
E-mail:   zoe.robertson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 
 

Page 93

Item 7



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Executive Director of Adult Social Services seeks to report to Scrutiny on 

the successful growth of Extra Care Housing in the city, enabled through 
positive partnership working with Strategic Housing and Manchester Housing 
Providers. 

 
1.2 A presentation will be made available to Scrutiny Members to demonstrate 

developments in growth and key enablers. 
 
1.3 At the end of the presentation, a short video tour of Dahlia Gardens Extra Care 

scheme will be shown, courtesy of Southway Housing so that Members can 
see the quality of accommodation and range of facilities for residents. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Extra Care is a positive housing with care solution for many older people.  The 

Housing for an Age-Friendly Manchester Strategy 2014-2020 set out the vision 
to increase extra care housing by trebling provision. 

 
2.2 The strategy included the aspiration to develop a ‘Housing MOT’ for older 

people and this has been achieved through the introduction of 4 Housing 
Options for Older People (HOOP) roles, funded in the main by the Registered 
Housing Providers in the ci
[...]
ns are 
for the communities they represent. 

 

 Share their views on how statutory sector initiatives and 
activities might inadvertently impact adversely on different 
communities and provide potential solutions. 

 

Ofori 
 

 
 

P
age 137

Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 [10.00-10.05] Minutes
	5 [10.05-10.25] Covid 19, Health Protection and Vaccination Programme Update
	6 [10.25-10.50] The Ockenden Report - Manchester Foundation Trust's Response
	Appendix 1 Detailed Initial Ockenden Action Plan
	Appendix 2 Ockenden Final Report and review of compliance
	Appendix 3 Detailed Final Ockenden Action Plan
	Presentation Response to the Ockenden Report MCC June 2022

	7 [10.50-11.20] Extra Care Growth and Developments in Manchester
	Extra Care presentation to Health Scrutiny June 2022

	8 [11.20-11.50] Manchester Equipment & Adaptations Partnership
	9 [11.50-12.00] Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 22 June 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors N. Ali, Appleby, Curley, Johnson and Riasat 
 
Apologies: Councillors Karney, McHale, Newman, Reeves, Richards and Russell 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Collins, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Kathryn Murphy, Director of Nursing and Midwifery, Saint Mary's Hospital 
Jen Sager, Quality and Safety, Saint Mary's Hospital 
Mr Martin Toal, Extra Care resident 
Mr Vic Nuttall, Extra Care resident 
  
 
HSC/22/76 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 as a correct record. 
 
HSC/22/77 Covid 19, Health Protection and Vaccination Programme Update  
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Assistant Director of 
Public Health that provided that latest COVID-19 data and vaccination updates. In 
addition, the Health Protection slides provided the latest information on the national, 
regional and local response to the monkeypox situation. The presentation had been 
circulated to all Members in advance of the meeting. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the recent press reports that described an increase in the cases of COVID-
19; and 

 The Council should lobby the government for the reintroduction of free testing. 
 
The Strategic Lead Population Health Programmes acknowledged the comments 
regarding the increase in COVID-19 cases and stated that residents who had not had 
their spring booster jab should come forward to receive these at the earliest 
opportunity, especially those vulnerable and older residents. She further commented 
that key messaging and levers are being used to encourage both older and younger 
people to take up the offer of the vaccination.  
 
The Assistant Director of Public Health reassured the Committee that work continued 
across a range of settings to ensure that any future outbreak was managed 



appropriately. She further reiterated the key public health message that COVID-19 
was still in circulation and anyone experiencing symptoms should refrain from 
entering the work place and work from home where possible. 
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care advised the 
Committee that it had always been and remained the position of the Council that free 
COVID testing should be made available to all Manchester residents. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the update and stated that the Committee retained 
their confidence in all of the teams who had responded to the pandemic. She further 
commented that from July this regular update would be provided via the monthly 
Overview Report as an item for information, adding that Members would still have the 
opportunity to ask questions on the information provided. 
 
The Chair further commented that she welcomed the recent announcement that the 
World Health Organization was seeking to change the name of monkeypox virus, 
noting that the Committee had called for this at their previous meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/22/78 The Ockenden Report - Manchester Foundation Trust's Response  
 
The Committee considered the report and accompanying presentation submitted by 
St Mary’s Hospital, Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust that described that 
Dame Donna Ockenden was appointed to conduct an independent review of 
maternity services at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust. A report highlighting the 
initial findings was published in December 2020. Manchester Foundation Trust 
produced and completed an action plan in relation to its recommendations. 
 
The second and final report into Dame Donna Ockenden’s review of maternity 
services at Shrewsbury and Telford NHS Trust was published on 30 March 2022. It 
described 15 Immediate and Essential Actions, which must be taken forward by all 
local maternity service providers. The report described Manchester Foundation 
Trust’s response to the final Ockenden Report.  
 
Key points and themes in the report and presentation included: 
  

 Providing an introduction and context to the report; 

 Manchester Foundation Trust response to emerging findings from the first 
Ockenden report; and 

 Manchester Foundation Trust response to emerging findings from the final 
Ockenden report. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 What was being done to support pregnant female prisoners; 
 What was being done to support pregnant learning disabled citizens; 
 What was being done to support pregnant homeless citizens; and 



 What was being done to train, recruit and retain midwifery nurses. 
 
The Director of Nursing and Midwifery, Saint Mary's Hospital stated that a dedicated 
midwife post had been established to specifically support HMP Styal. She described 
this post had been established in late 2021 and was beginning to be embedded, 
noting that this was recognised nationally as an example of good practice. 
 
The Director of Nursing and Midwifery, Saint Mary's Hospital further commented that 
the Ockenden Report discussed the need to consider vulnerability in the wider 
context, improve access to services and remove barriers to service. She described 
that there was a specific Learning-Disabled Safeguarding Group that worked closely 
with the Manchester Local Care Organisation to address wider care needs of 
patients.  
 
The Director of Nursing and Midwifery, Saint Mary's Hospital commented that 
Manchester was in a strong position in relation to nurse training and retention. She 
stated that they had established strong relationships with local education providers 
and had managed to establish a strong pathway to recruit student nurses from these 
providers, commenting that in addition to this Manchester benefited from being a 
vibrant city that attracted nursing graduates. In response to a specific question 
relating to the diversity of the work force she commented that this data was available 
and would be provided following the meeting, adding that Saint Mary's had a 
programme to promote and support BAME staff and there was a mechanism to 
ensure that the voice and views of BAME staff was heard at all levels of the 
organisation. 
 
The Chair stated that she welcomed the report and would welcome a future update 
report at an appropriate time that described progress against the agreed actions. She 
further requested that this update report include comparative data and how 
Manchester compared to the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust. She 
further requested that the report include an update on advocacy and the voice of the 
women and families. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and request that an update report is provided for consideration at 
an appropriate time. 
 
HSC/22/79 Extra Care Growth and Developments in Manchester  
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Services that described the developments across Extra Care Housing 
during the past 7 years, culminating in significant growth in provision by working in 
partnership with Manchester Housing Providers. 
 
Extra Care is purpose-built accommodation with care for people over 55 years of age 
and is a key enabler for adult social care in increasing suitable housing options for 
older people to remain in their chosen community, which, through this provision, 
avoids the need for people with care and support needs to rely on institutionalised 
care settings such as residential and nursing care. 



 
The Committee then welcomed Mr Martin Toal and Mr Vic Nuttall, Manchester 
citizens. They both spoke of the circumstance that had resulted in them moving into 
their respective homes and of the positive experience of living in Extra Care 
accommodation. 
 
To accompany this item the Committee also viewed a short video tour of Dahlia 
Gardens Extra Care scheme, courtesy of Southway Housing. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

 Providing a background to the report, noting that The Housing for an Age-Friendly 
Manchester Strategy 2014-2020 set out the vision to increase extra care housing 
by trebling provision; and 

 Describing the benefits and outcomes of Extra Care Housing, including key facts 
and figures. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Thanking both Mr Toal and Mr Nuttall for attending the meeting and sharing their 
experience with the Committee; 

 Recognising the positive impact this model of accommodation had on both 
residents and their families; 

 Was there enough of this type of accommodation to meet demand in the city; 
 Could private owner occupiers access Extra Care accommodation, and if so 

communication in relation to this needed to be improved; 
 Future schemes needed to be codesigned with residents with experience of living 

in Extra Care accommodation; 
 An update was requested in relation to the LGBT Extra Care scheme that was 

planned for Whalley Range; and 
 More needed to be done to promote Extra Care as a viable option for BAME 

residents.  
 

The Head of Commissioning (Older People) responded to Members’ questions and 
comments by advising that the delivery of the schemes over the previous seven 
years had been achieved by working with Strategic Housing and housing providers in 
the city. She described that the accommodation delivered was of high quality and 
supported people to rightsize. She described that since 2014 the number of units in 
the city had trebled and there was a pipeline of schemes to grow this provision. She 
described that the maps describing proposed schemes had been developed using 
data to map where the older populations currently lived, adding that it was important 
to acknowledge that the schemes were for the city as a whole.   
 
The Head of Commissioning (Older People) stated that the benefits realised by 
people living in Extra Care accommodation included decreased levels of depression; 
loneliness; falls; increased feeling of safety and increased activities. She also advised 
that this reduced the demand on hospital services. She informed Members that Extra 
Care was a home for life and they worked with a range of NHS partners to support 
people to remain living safely in their homes, including Macmillan Cancer Support. 
She further stated that a further, specific Dementia Extra Care home would be 



developed in Manchester to provide specific, appropriate support for people so as to 
avoid them having to move into residential care.  
 
The Head of Commissioning (Older People) informed Members that owner occupiers 
were eligible and could apply for Extra Care accommodation and acknowledged that 
there was a need to consider key messaging on this issue to include owner occupiers 
and members of the BAME community. She advised that there were good examples 
of where BAME residents had been engaged on this subject as a viable housing 
option; however, she acknowledged there was an existing perception amongst some 
residents regarding this model of accommodation, adding that this was a national 
issue. The Chair commented that existing Sounding Boards could be used to support 
this activity and promote Extra Care more widely. 
 
The Head of Commissioning (Older People) acknowledged the suggestion regarding 
the codesign of future schemes to include residents with lived experience. She 
advised that Occupational Therapists did work with architects during the design stage 
and stated that the learning from previous schemes would be built upon to inform 
future schemes.  
 
The Interim Director of Housing & Residential Growth reiterated the previous 
comments that commended the joint strategic approach in Manchester to deliver the 
Extra Care schemes and he further paid tribute to all officers involved with this work 
for their commitment. He described that this work and approach complimented the 
Manchester Housing Strategy (2022-2032) that would be considered at the July 
meeting of Executive. He further provided an update on the LGBT Russell Road 
scheme and stated that the Committee would be kept informed as this scheme 
developed. 
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care stated that the 
report described a success story for the city and needed to be celebrated. He 
particularly welcomed the lived experience articulated by the invited residents that 
had meaningfully contributed to the Committee’s deliberations.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/22/80 Manchester Equipment & Adaptations Partnership  
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Services that described that the Manchester Equipment & Adaptation 
Partnership is a citywide service within Adult Social Care in the Manchester Local 
Care Organisation. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

 Providing a service overview; and  

 Discussing the current opportunities, challenges and activity. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  



 

 Noting the significant positive impact this service had on supporting people and 
their families; 

 How confident were we that the work to reduce the waiting lists and for the waiting 
time to see an Assessment Officer to be under 4 weeks would be completed by 
the end of September 2022; 

 Communications relating to the service needed to be appropriate, include 
information in relation to expected timescales and information on how to appeal 
decisions; 

 What was the rate of recovery of minor adaptations when they were no longer 
required; and 

 Noting that a review of the delivery model of both minor and major adaptations 
would be undertaken, the Committee requested an update report following 
completion of the review. 

 
The Assistant Director, Targeted Interventions noted the comments from the 
Members and responded by advising that the team were well established and 
committed to delivering the best outcomes for Manchester residents. She described 
that the work of the service was aligned to the Better Outcomes Better Lives work 
that was regularly reported to this Committee and staff worked closely with the 
Community Health Teams based in the Manchester Local Care Organisation. She 
added that she remained confident that the September target to reduce the waiting 
lists and for the waiting time to see an Assessment Officer would be achieved. 
 
The Assistant Director, Targeted Interventions advised that the review of the delivery 
model of both minor and major adaptations would inform the future delivery model of 
this service and an update report describing the findings and recommendations of the 
review would be submitted to the Committee for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
The Assistant Director, Targeted Interventions said that all communications relating 
to the service did comply with all current accessibility guidance, however if there were 
cases that Members wished to raise with her following the meeting she would look 
into these further. She said that all applications for the service were appropriately 
assessed, and timescales communicated to residents. She stated that if a decision 
was to refuse an application, information relating to the appeals process was 
provided, adding that officers did work to explain panel decisions to residents. She 
added that residents could reapply if their circumstance changed.  
 
The Assistant Director, Targeted Interventions stated that Manchester had a very 
high rate of recycling and reusing equipment when they were no longer required. 
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that an update report describing the findings and recommendations of 
the delivery model of both minor and major adaptations be included on the 
Committee’s work programme for consideration at an appropriate time. 
 
HSC/22/81 Overview Report  
 



The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair requested that a response to the outstanding previous recommendations, 
described at section 1 of the report be provided for the next update.  
 
In response to the Chair’s comments regarding the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
rating of Inadequate of a service, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Services 
advised that discussions were underway with the CQC to determine how best to relay 
information to the Elected Members for those services that were not Adult Social 
Care. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, noting the 
requests for update reports arising from consideration of the previous agenda items. 
 
 
 


